DISCLAIMER

Electronic versions of the exhibits in these minutes may
not be complete.

This information is supplied as an informational service
only and should not be relied upon as an official record.

Original exhibits are on file at the Leglslatlve Counsel
Bureau Research Library in Carson City.

Contact the Library at (775) 684-6827 or
library@Icb.state.nv.us.




e o

L S e S =

|- TS S
AW ERION

adit Keport »suwmmaries

Mo onty Second

Moesvada Degisiature

ORIGINALS ARE ON FILE AT THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANSs /7
COUNSEL BUREAU RESEARCH LIBRARY DATE: 3 23RoOM: 3177 EXHIBIT (>
SUBMITTED BY:



LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (775) 684-6800
- STATE OF NEVADA RICHARD It. PERKINS, Astcemblyman, Chainnan
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU Lome J. Mzlldewich, Director, Secretary

LEGISLATIVE BUILDING INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (775) 684-6821

401 S. CARSON STREET MORSE ARBERRY, TR., Assemblyman, Chairman

Mark W. Stevens, Fiscal Analyst
CARSON FCITP\II' h:f_’\;??A 89701-4747 Gary L. Ghiggeri, Fiscal Analyst
ax No.: 84-6600

LORNE J. MALKIEWICH, Direcior
(775) 684-6800

PAUL V. TOWNSEND, Legislative Auditor (775) 684-6815
ROBERT E. ERICKSON, Research Director (775) 684-6825
BRENDA J. ERDOES, Legisiative Counsel (175) 684-6830

MEMORANDUM
TO: MEMBERS OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANGE
~ MEMBERS OF THE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
FROM:  PAUL V. TOWNSEND, LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR p/
DATE: FEBRUARY 3, 2003 |
SUBJECT: AUDIT REPORT SUMMARIES

This document contains summaries of audits issued during the past biennium.
The table of contents references both the summary page and the agency’s
- corresponding page in the Executive Budget. Each section contains one-page

highlights of the audits performed, followed by additional information regarding agency
action on recommendations. :

The involvement of the money committees is an important part of the audit
follow-up process that helps ensure corrective action is taken. In recent years, the
Legislative Commission has recommended to the Senate Committee on Finance and

* the Assembly Committee on Ways and Means that audit subcommittees be formed
[-; during legislative sessions to follow up on issues raised in the audits.

The committees’ involvement has contributed to continuing financial benefits.
| We have identified measurabie cost reductions or enhanced revenues totaling $20.5
million over the past two years resulting from the implementation of our audit
.recommendations. These savings would not have been possible without the support
and involvement of the i_egislature.

~—

[(Nsmmum) /7 #3 % 3 : (0} 15788




AUDIT SUMMARIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Administrative Oversight of the State Court System
(Released 9-10-02)

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
Department of Administration

Building and Grounds Division, State Mail Services
(Released 2-12-01)

Public Works Board, Lied Library Project
(Released 4-27-01)

Purchasing Division
(Released 10-11-01)

State’s Contracting Process
(Released 10-11-01)

Internal Controls in State Government
(Released 10-11-01)

Reliability of Performance Measures Used in the
State’s Budget Process
(Released 1-17-02)

Board of Examiners
(Released 5-8-02)

State Printing Division
(Released 9-10-02)

Department of Personnel
Integrated Financial System — Payroll Process :

(Released 3/14/01)
Department of Personne!
(Released 9-10-02)

Department of Information Technology
(Released 12-11-02)

EDUCATION
Clark and Washoe County School Districts -

Performance Audit Preliminary Survey
(Released 9-10-02)

‘(,7.?8?/5"

Page

12
16
21

25
28
29

33
37

42

43

Governor's
Budget
Volume Page
1 12
1 67
1 81
1 45
1 1
1 7
1 1
1 1
1 29
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 7




AUDIT SUMMARIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Dept. of Business and Industry
State Dairy Commission

(Released 10-11-01)
Financial Institutions Division
(Released 2-13-01) '
Housing Division "
(Released 5-8-02)
Office of Labor Commissioner
(Released 4-02-01)

Commission on Tourism
(Released 5-8-02)

HUMAN SERVICES

Depariment of Employment, Training and Rehabilitatio
Rehabilitation Division - Bureau of Services to the
Blind and Visually impaired
(Released 5-3-01)
Rehabilitation Division — Vocational Assessment Centers
(Released 4-19-01)
Employment Security Division
(Released 5-24-01)
Nevada Equal Rights Commission
(Released 4-10-01)

PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Motor Vehicles
Administrative Services Division

(Released 1-17-02)

Department of Public Safety
State Fire Marshal Division

(Released 10-11-01)

Py Hels

Page

48
52

. 56

59

63
67
71
75

79

Governor's

___Budget
Volume _Page

NN NN

N NN

69
103
89
165

19

67
49
18
80

132

. Em——

—— —————— . _ st



AUDIT SUMMARIES
YABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Department of Public Safety (continued)

Division of Emergency Management 88
(Released 1-17-02)
Security and Integrity of the State’s

Criminal History Repository 92
(Released 5-8-02)
State Emergency Response Commission 97

(Released 9-10-02)
INFRASTRUCTURE
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

Division of Water Resources 101
{Released 1-17-02)
Division of Forestry 104

(Released 12-11-02)

Nevada Department of Transportation
Highway Planning and Real Property Management 105

(Released 12-11-02)
SPECIAL PURPOSE AGENCIES

Office of the Military 106
(Released 10-11-01)

f7 5‘7 5

Governor's
Budget
Volume _Page

3 36
3 42
3 159
3 32
3 109
3 1
3 1



