## **DISCLAIMER**

Electronic versions of the exhibits in these minutes may not be complete.

This information is supplied as an informational service only and should not be relied upon as an official record.

Original exhibits are on file at the Legislative Counsel Bureau Research Library in Carson City.

Contact the Library at (775) 684-6827 or library@lcb.state.nv.us.

Legishaive Counsel Bureau Audit Division Audit Report Summaries

> Sea only Second Nevada Legislature



ORIGINALS ARE ON FILE AT THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU RESEARCH LIBRARY ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANS 1045

DATE: 2/04/03ROOM: 3177 EXHIBIT G

SUBMITTED BY: Poul Tournend

### STATE OF NEVADA LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU

LEGISLATIVE BUILDING

401 S. CARSON STREET

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701-4747

Fax No.: (775) 684-6600

LORNE J. MALKIEWICH, Director (775) 684-6800



LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (775) 684-6800 RICHARD D. PERKINS, Assemblyman, Chairman Lorne J. Malkiewich, Director, Secretary

INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (775) 684-6821

MORSE ARBERRY, JR., Assemblyman, Chairman Mark W. Stevens, Fiscal Analyst Gary L. Ghiggeri, Fiscal Analyst

PAUL V. TOWNSEND, Legislative Auditor (775) 684-6815 ROBERT E. ERICKSON, Research Director (775) 684-6825 BRENDA J. ERDOES, Legislative Counsel (775) 684-6830

#### MEMORANDUM

TO:

MEMBERS OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

MEMBERS OF THE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

FROM:

PAUL V. TOWNSEND, LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

DATE:

**FEBRUARY 3, 2003** 

SUBJECT: AUDIT REPORT SUMMARIES

This document contains summaries of audits issued during the past biennium. The table of contents references both the summary page and the agency's corresponding page in the Executive Budget. Each section contains one-page highlights of the audits performed, followed by additional information regarding agency action on recommendations.

The involvement of the money committees is an important part of the audit follow-up process that helps ensure corrective action is taken. In recent years, the Legislative Commission has recommended to the Senate Committee on Finance and the Assembly Committee on Ways and Means that audit subcommittees be formed during legislative sessions to follow up on issues raised in the audits.

The committees' involvement has contributed to continuing financial benefits. We have identified measurable cost reductions or enhanced revenues totaling \$20.5 million over the past two years resulting from the implementation of our audit recommendations. These savings would not have been possible without the support and involvement of the Legislature.

pg 2 of 5

## **AUDIT SUMMARIES**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Governor'sBudget	
	<u>Page</u>	<u>Volume</u>	
JUDICIAL BRANCH			
Administrative Oversight of the State Court System (Released 9-10-02)	1	1	12
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION			
Department of Administration			
Building and Grounds Division, State Mail Services (Released 2-12-01)	4	1	67
Public Works Board, Lied Library Project (Released 4-27-01)	7	1	81
Purchasing Division (Released 10-11-01)	12	1	45
State's Contracting Process (Released 10-11-01)	16	1	1
Internal Controls in State Government (Released 10-11-01)	21	. 1	7
Reliability of Performance Measures Used in the			
State's Budget Process	25	1	1
(Released 1-17-02)  Board of Examiners	20	_	4
(Released 5-8-02)	28	1	7
State Printing Division	29	1	29
(Released 9-10-02)	20	•	29
Department of Personnel			
Integrated Financial System – Payroll Process (Released 3/14/01)	33	1	1
Department of Personnel (Released 9-10-02)	37	1	1
Department of Information Technology (Released 12-11-02)	42	1	1
EDUCATION			
Clark and Washoe County School Districts - Performance Audit Preliminary Survey (Released 9-10-02)	43	1	7

bg 3 of 5

## **AUDIT SUMMARIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		Governor's <u>Budget</u>	
	Page	Volume	
COMMEDGE AND INDUCTOR			
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY			
Dept. of Business and Industry		_	
State Dairy Commission (Released 10-11-01)	44	2	69
Financial Institutions Division	48	2	103
(Released 2-13-01)			
Housing Division	52	2	89
(Released 5-8-02)			405
Office of Labor Commissioner	56	2	165
(Released 4-02-01)			
Commission on Tourism	59	2	19
(Released 5-8-02)		_	
(10.00000000000000000000000000000000000			
HUMAN SERVICES			
Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation			
Rehabilitation Division - Bureau of Services to the		_	
Blind and Visually Impaired	63	2	67
(Released 5-3-01)		_	
Rehabilitation Division - Vocational Assessment Centers	67	2	49
(Released 4-19-01)	74	•	40
Employment Security Division	71	2	18
(Released 5-24-01)	75	2	80
Nevada Equal Rights Commission (Released 4-10-01)	75		00
(Released 4-10-01)			
PUBLIC SAFETY			
Department of Motor Vehicles			
Administrative Services Division	79	3	9
(Released 1-17-02)	• •	•	_
(· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Department of Public Safety			
State Fire Marshal Division	84	3	132
(Released 10-11-01)			

## **AUDIT SUMMARIES**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		Governor's Budget	
	<u>Page</u>	<u>Volume</u>	Page
Department of Public Safety (continued) Division of Emergency Management (Released 1-17-02) Security and Integrity of the State's	88	3	36
Criminal History Repository (Released 5-8-02)	92	3	42
State Emergency Response Commission (Released 9-10-02)	97	3	159
INFRASTRUCTURE			
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Division of Water Resources (Released 1-17-02)	101	3	32
Division of Forestry (Released 12-11-02)	104	3	109
Nevada Department of Transportation Highway Planning and Real Property Management (Released 12-11-02)	105	3	1
SPECIAL PURPOSE AGENCIES			
Office of the Military (Released 10-11-01)	106	3	1